Gladstone Area

Water Board
7 August 2020

BY EMAIL - Mark.Holmes@aladstone.qld.gov.au

Mr Mark Holmes

General Manager Finance, Governance and Risk
Gladstone Regional Council

PO Box 29

GLADSTONE QLD 4680

Dear Mark
Water Prices from 1 July 2020

As noted in our previous correspondence dated 9 March 2020, Gladstone Area Water Board’s
(GAWB) proposed water prices for the 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025 regulatory period were
submitted to the Queensland Competition Authority (QCA) on 30 September 2019 for review.
On 3 June 2020, the QCA published its Final Report on GAWB'’s proposed prices' (QCA’s
Final Report). The QCA’s Final Report represents the conclusion of its Price Monitoring
Investigation.

Following the release of the QCA'’s Final Report, GAWB has reviewed the QCA'’s findings and
has subsequently determined the bulk water prices to apply from 1 July 2020. A comparison
between GAWB’s final prices (by pricing zone) and the indicative prices set out in the QCA’s
Final Report is shown in Attachment 1.

Based on the prices shown in Attachment 1, the bulk water prices that will apply to Gladstone
Regional Council (GRC) from 1 July 2020, along with the Delivery Point Reservation/s and
Reserved Delivery MDQ/s (Maximum Daily Quantity) for the next regulatory period, are shown
in Attachment 2. This represents a 14.2% increase on GRC’s estimated 2019-20 water
charges?. This estimate is non-binding and GRC should run its own calculations for budgeting
purposes.

The differences between GAWB's final prices and the QCA's indicative prices are the outcome
of GAWB:

o finalising the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) calculation;

e finalising the demand forecast to reflect actual customer demand reservations:
e adjusting QCA modelling; and

e not accepting a small number of the QCA'’s findings.

These differences are addressed in detail in Attachment 3.

Queensland Competition Authority Final Report — Gladstone Area Water Board price monitoring 2020-25, May 2020.
2 The percentage change in the estimated annual water charges is based on actual bills for the period July 2019 to
June 2020.

. (07)4976 3000/ (07) 4979 2125 Q Gladstone OFffice: 136 Goondoon St, Gladstone

B gawb@gawb.qld.gov.au ” PO Box 466, Gladstone QLD 4680




Changes to Water Supply T&Cs?

Now that the 2020 price review has been completed, GAWB will notify GRC shortly of the
changes to the Water Supply T&Cs* which will take effect from 1 July 2020. These changes
will include: :

e updating the Pricing Principles in Schedule 4; and

e updating item 6.3 in Schedule 3 to remove the 2015-2020 transitional arrangements
relating to Delivery Overrun Charges and include provisions for the Delivery Overrun
Charges that will apply from 1 July 2020.

Delivery Overrun Charges

From 1 July 2020, where a customer exceeds the Reserved Delivery MDQ in a month, the
customer will pay for that month a Delivery Overrun Charge® equal to two times the difference
between the actual delivery MDQ charges (i.e. calculated on the higher actual MDQ) and the
amount of the delivery MDQ charges if they were calculated on the Reserved Delivery MDQ.
The Delivery Overrun Charge will be in addition to the Delivery Charges® payable by the
customer for the month. The Delivery Charges will be calculated on the higher actual MDQ.

This is consistent with GAWB’s Regulatory Submission and was accepted by the QCA in its
Final Report (which includes a formula for the calculation of the Delivery Overrun Charge)’.
To assist in understanding how Delivery Overrun Charges will be calculated, refer to the
example below:

Assuming a customer has, for a month:
Delivery Access Price (monthly) of $10,500/ML MDQ
Reserved Delivery MDQ of 1.0ML
Delivery Point MDQ of 1.1ML

A Delivery Overrun Charge for the month would be payable and calculated as follows:
Delivery Overrun Charge = (Actual Delivery MDQ Charge — Reserved Delivery MDQ Charge) x 2
where:
Actual Delivery MDQ Charge = Delivery Point MDQ x Delivery Access Price
=1.1x 10,500
=$11,550
Reserved Delivery MDQ Charge = Reserved Delivery MDQ x Delivery Access Price
=1.00 x 10,500
= $10,500
therefore:
Delivery Overrun Charge = (11,550 — 10,500) x 2 = $2,100

If you wish to discuss any aspect of this letter, please contact me (on 07 3020 8015 or
hbarbour@gawb.qld.gov.au).

rs s|ncerely

Hugh Barbour
Chief Financial Officer

cc - Anna.Scott@gladstone.qld.gov.au

3 The Water Supply T&Cs are GAWB's standard terms and conditions of water supply (March 2019 Version) that have been
provided to GRC and govern the supply of water by GAWB to GRC from 21 March 2019.

4 As provided for in clause 20 of the Water Supply T&Cs.

5 Although both the Delivery MDQ Charge and the Delivery Metered MDQ Volumetric Charge will be used to calculate
Delivery Overrun Charges, for the next regulatory period (1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025), only the Delivery MDQ Charge will
be used because there is no Delivery Metered MDQ Volumetric Charge in the next regulatory period.

&  For the next regulatory period (1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025), the Delivery Charges will be only the Delivery MDQ Charge
and the Delivery Volumetric Charge because there is no Delivery Metered MDQ Volumetric Charge in the next regulatory
period.

7 QCA’s Final Report, Part A, pages 125 — 127.
Page 2 of 2




‘Junowe Ajyjuow siy3 sawiy T st 82ud DAIN/$ [ENUUE 3YL *(DAIN/$) SIUNOWE AJY3UOW SB UMOYS 3. S251eYd $53208 AJaAISQ -
"auljadid JB||IIAl IN paweu Ajsnolnald sem mey |e1ua) ke
"E€-Z€ S98ed ‘070T ABIN ‘g Hed ‘Woday [euld vOD *

¥6°1S¢ cc9le 8L'L6L'Es v8'l 18'88¢€ c09l¢ €€¢6¢ 8L°€L0°L6 VL) 19€9€ pud ised 0} }a3.) jeog
¥6°1G¢ 00'8LL 12°20L°L9 ¥8'L /8°88¢€ c09l¢ L2601 0G'826'GS VL 19°€9¢e a|qejod bulpueT s uewlsaysi
¥6°15¢C 00'8LL 0EvlZ oy v8'l £8°88¢ c0'9l¢ L2601 €9'76.'8¢ VL)L 19°€9¢€ 9|9ej0d [elisnpu] YLON
¥6°'LG¢ 899} LSELY'VE 8L /8°88€ c09l¢ 8620} 89°00¥'cE VL 19°€9¢ dM\ UnABA
¥6°1GC 668Vl l¥'S2Z¥9 ¥8'L £8°88¢ c09le L0'8€lL GZ'/19'99 VL) 19°€9¢ Aqeseusg
¥6°1G¢ vevel €8'6V6 11 v8'L 18°88¢ c09le 6L°GLL 70°0/6'EYy VL 19°€9¢e slqejod aufog
¥6°1G¢ €6’ect 2’ €00°LE v8'L 18'88¢€ c09l¢ 06 ¥l 62 Ly'9E VL 19°€9¢ EO00|00| 0} Sudispe[9 yinog
¥6°1G¢ €8°8¢l 96'Lv8'Cy ¥8'L 18°88€ c09l¢ 80°/L¢cl LGTES OF VL)L L9'€9€ adoleQ
¥6°19¢ 89°0¢) ¥2'265'8¢ v8'l ,8°88€ c09l¢c 187111 1969182 VL) 19°€9¢€ BUOISPE|D YINOS O} 41N 3uoispe|D
¥6°1G¢ €9°0¢l 8¥'9vl'LC 78’1l 18'88¢€ c09l¢ €811 9/°6v.'9Z VL 19°€9¢ A0 sucjspe|o
v6°1G¢C €9°0ClL 96°CL0'vC 8l 1/8'88¢ c09lc €8l LL6vS'ee VL)L 19°€9¢€ d.1M\ SUOISpE[S
86201 GE'oe ¢6'60L Y1 8L 1/8'88¢ 8G°¢C6 caee LBY.TEL L) 19°€9¢€ Mey BulpueT s uewiaysi
86°20L ¢l'Ge 04v58°01L 8l 1/8'88¢ 85°¢C6 €6°¢ce 87 0¥8'6 VL 19°€9¢ VO
86°L01 ¢L'Se 867268 ¥8'L 18'88¢ 8G'C6 €6'¢ce 81’6618 LLL 19°€9¢ SUOISPE[Y) O} suowwiszyi4
86°L0) ¢L'Ge 19°/¥S0L ¥8'L 1/8'88¢ 8G°¢C6 y6CE V. L9Y'6 VL 19°€9¢€ »MEY [BJUSD
86°/0L ¢cL'Ge glLezizel ¥8'l 18'88¢ 8G'¢6 €6°¢E 0/°0€€0} LLL 19°€9¢€ mey suhog
86°/0L ¢L'GE 98'€6E'8 ¥8'l 18'88¢ 85'¢C6 £€6°¢E L29¥9'L Ll }9°€9¢€ suowiwliszyl4 o3 o000 |
86,01 ¢l GE 26'229'9 y8’l 1/8'88¢ 85°¢C6 €6°¢E €L°9%0'9 VL) 19°€9¢ B00|00 | 0} EBUOOMY
66°GE - s ¥8°L 18'88¢ 98°0¢ - - VL)L 19°€9¢€ ebuoomy

(I n
panasal/g) palaew/$)

wx(OAN QI (i
paniasal/3g) palsjpw/$) panIasal/$)

an I wx(OQIN anw (i
panesal/g) | paloaw/g) paniasal/g) palajew/s) paniasal/$)

O11J2WN|OA ssaooe JUJOWN|OA | SS9929k
.Y EYNTETq| Aanieg abelolg ‘ abelio)g

JOLJOWNIOA = SS329E OLJBWNIOA = SS992k
|

Aanijag Kianjag abeio)g obelo)g auoz Buioug

abelols
puUB UoIJeAIaSaY

S321dd TVNI4d aMVD +*S301dd JAILVIIANI VOO

| abelo)s
| pue uopjeAlasay

Aianijeqg INEVNIETq|

(WVa VONOOMY SNISIVY HLIM I LVIOOSSY AYIAODIN-HIANN
40 NOILVSITV.LIdVO DNIANTONI) 0202 ATNr L NOYL STD18d IAILVYOIIANI i} ININHOVLLY



Z 4o | ebed

"OAIN TIN/0$ S! Junolle sy} asneoaq pajsi| Uaad Jou aAeY Junoasip juspnid pajeloosse pue 20lld duiswnjoA DAIN Pat8eIN >._®>__wﬁ_*

(L6'crLe)

TN/$ - JUNnodsIq
apnid
uonensiulwpy

¥6°162$

¥6°162$

¥6°1G2$

¥6°162$

¥6°162$

¥6°162$

¥6°1GC$

¥6°1G2$

¥6°162$

¥6'L92$

IN/$ - 80ld
uonjeljsiuiwpy

(9z'z8%)

TIN/$ - Junodsiq
uspnlig
OLIIBWN[OA
ISEYNIETq|

£8'8¢cL$

89'0CL$

00'8LL$

zeoles

2e9LES

€8'8¢L$

66871L$

veyels

89°0zL$

€9°0C1$

IN/S -
9911d JMIBWN|OA
VSN T

(L9'8.€%)

(Lo'gz€9%)

(L2eves)

(198.€%)

(£5°600°01$)

(Lo'ge$)

(19°82£9)

(Lo'gze3)

(19°8.£9)

(1982¢%)

(Aiyuow) oaw
TN/$ - 91egay
uonngLuon
[euden Aianijaqg

(ev'800°LZ$)

(Aiyuow) DA
TA/$ - Junoosig
juspnid

0am Aenieg

96'L¥8'cr$

¥2'265'82$

12°20L°29%

8L16L'c8$

8L16L'ces

96°'L¥8'2v$

l¥'Gee'vos

€8'6¥6'vv$

¥Z'26G'82$

8v'ovLLzs

(Alusuow) DA

N/$ - 92ud
$s800y AIaniaQg

¥8'L$

¥8'L$

¥8'L$

¥8'L$

¥8°1$

814

¥8L$

¥8L$

veL$

¥8'L$

AN/S$ -
90lld JUBWN|OA
abelo)g

(80°L¥9)

(80°L¥$)

(80°L¥$)

(80°L¥$)

(80°L¥$)

(80°Lv$)

(80°'L+$)

(80°L¥9)

(80°L¥$)

(80°L¥9)

/S - o1eqey
uoinguuod
lenden abeloig

18'88€$

adol|len

110A13S3Yy
pooM Iy

18'88€$

auojspe|n

Uinos 01 dIM
auojspe|9

J10A13S3Y
uojbunayisH

/8'88€$

d|gejod
Buipue
s,uewaysiy

9)SE\\ 9pel]
pue abemag
paulquod

18'88¢€$

puz jse3 o}
}981) 1e0g

Apoey
uMopysepn
ebop|y

18'88€$

pu3z jseg o}
38819 jeog

woaleT I

£8'88€$

adoyjled

l9)soog
adoijep

18'88¢$

Aqeleuag

| (FTLYNELEN|
Buopanpp)
Aqeieuag

spulod Aiaaleg 1awolisny

18'88€$

a|gejod aukog

FICYSELE
wnuuej
aukog

wnuue] aukog

JIOAI9S3Y
Saloepeo.lg

auojspe|

18'88¢$

auo)spe|n

yinos 0} 4.1/ 3uolspe[o

wwpo9

wwioog 7
ynog

yinosg
auojspe|o |

18'88€$

Ao
auo)spe|

1101959y
II!H punoy

auo}spe|o

yinog auojspe|

N/$ - 99ud
$s900Yy abelo)g

auoz Buioud

x*020¢ AINC | INO¥Y4 S321dd ¥31LVM — V 14Vvd

S/OAIN AYIAITIA AIAYISTYH ANV S/NOILVAYISTY LNIOd AYIAITAA ‘STONUd ¥ILVM
= TIONNOD TVNOI93Y INOLSAVIDO ‘¢ LNJNHOVLLY




Z J0 g 9bed

'sjulod AiaAljaq Jawoisny |e 10} SUOBAISSSY Julod AIBAl[a U} JO |10} 8} S| UOIBAISSaY JOJBAA JOWOISND) , .x
"Jeak |ejoueul zz/1L20Z 9y} Ul pauoissiwwod/euofjesado aq 0} pajoadxa si Juiod AlaAaQ JaWO0ISNY) JIOAISSOY POOMMIIY,.

8G°€16'6 | 90'V/86 | £/VE86 | 09°S6.°6 |z 09.6 ++<UOIJEAISSY JJB\ JaWO)SND)
0662 | 00€zZ | tlece | eclee - 19168 968 ZEVV8 0,08 - OISy POONDIIDY]
6v8.C | 6¥8.Z | 6¥8.C | 6¥8L¢C | 6¥8.Z | 0L0LO'L | 0L0LO'L | 0L0LO'L | OLOLO'L |0LOLO'L lloA18say uojbullsysH
01000 | 01000 | 0,000 | 0L000 | 0,000 oL'b oL'L oL'L 0Ll 0L'L | 9ISep apell pue sbemss pauiquiod
09000 | 09000 | 09000 | 09000 | 09000 oLz 9Lz 9Lz 9Lz %A Ao 4 umopysep) ebpojy]
S08€0 | ¥6/€0 | €8/€0 | L/ZJE0 | 09/£0 0V 66 02 65 0065 18°8G 198G WooIeT I
69¥8C | 1/c8C | G/08C | 088/C | 989/C | €5G68 17688 76€88 028/8 | 052/8 18ysoog edojj[e
1661 | 8064 L | GesL'L | ewZLb | L9oLL 99°00€ 0,862 97962 ¥8V6Z | €626¢ (Ulonissay Buopin\n) Aqeleuag
€9SG'€ | cZvG€ | 182G€ | OFLGE | 000S€ 1I0NI9SaY Sa10epeond
ISl | 18LSL | 0ZLSL | 090S'L | 000§t JlonJesay wnuue] sufog

6Y1SSL | Z09¥S'L | 890¥G'L | LEGES L |G6625 ) wnuue] sufog
1868k | S068°L | 0€88'k | GG/8'L | 0898L WwQ0g UINos auojspe|s
8/y9'c | eee9c | 88L9°€ | vr09E | 0065°€ WWQOE YINos suojspe|o
¥GOY'6 | 6,96 | 90€€6 | YEBTE | LS0GLL JloAesay [[IH punoy

6V 18SC | €1'995°€ | €8°0S5€ | 09GEGE |yl LOE W (JN0S SUOISPE[D
GzSeG | ZLeeS | 660G | 888G | /9SG | ¥0099'L | €6¢S9°L | ¥8GY9'L | 8.8€9°L |GLLETL 1D BUoISpEID
S2Iv20Z | bzisT0z | €2/2202 | 22/120Z | 12/0Z0Z | S2T/be0z | veiszoz | €2/220Z | Zz/Lzoz | 1L2/0Z0Z AT ]

ole A9 PaAISSAY O1JeAI3SaY Julod AlaAla(

dol¥3d AHOLVINO3Y S2-1202 FHL YO S/OAIN AHIAITIA AIAYISIY ANV S/NOILVAYISTY LNIOd A¥IAITAA — 9 LYvd

S/OAIN AYIAITIA AIAYISTY ANV S/NOILVAYISTY LNIOd AYMIAITAA ‘STONRId ¥ILVM
— TIONNOD TVNOIO3Y INOLSAVIO ‘2 LINIJINHOVLLV



ATTACHMENT 3: DIVERGENCES FROM QCA’S FINAL REPORT
AND/OR INDICATIVE PRICES

WACC Parameters

As noted in GAWB’s response to the QCA's Draft Report, a 20-day averaging period,
commencing on 4 May 2020, has been used to calculate the risk-free rate. Based on this
averaging period, the final risk-free rate is 0.91%. This is slightly higher than the QCA’s March
2020 estimate of 0.90%.

GAWB’s post-tax nominal WACC is 4.74%. This is slightly higher than the QCA March 2020
estimate of 4.72%, and somewhat higher than GAWB’s original submission of 4.57% (which
used August 2019 data). Although the risk-free rate is lower now than what was observed in
August 2019, the increase in GAWB’s WACC has been driven by a higher debt risk premium
(DRP).

The DRP for May 2020 is 2.45%. Whilst this is only one basis point higher than the QCA’s
March 2020 estimate of 2.44%, it is considerably higher (i.e. 40 basis points) than GAWB's
August 2019 estimate of 2.05%. The increase in the DRP is potentially being driven by
increased uncertainty arising from COVID-19. Changes in the DRP have a meaningful effect
on GAWB'’s overall WACC due to GAWB'’s capital structure which assumes a 50% debt / 50%
equity mix.

Finalisation of the Demand Forecast

The QCA's indicative prices (in its Final Report) are based on the demand forecast contained
in GAWB's original Regulatory Submission (September 2019). This was a probabilistic
forecast, where the median aggregate forecast value (50% probability of exceedance) for each
year was adopted to form the 5-year demand forecast.

As noted in GAWB's response to the QCA’s Draft Report, subject to the terms of customers’
contractual arrangements, there may be scope for customers to adjust their current
reservations prior to the finalisation of prices to apply from 1 July 2020. Over recent months,
GAWB has worked with customers to confirm their water reservations for the next regulatory
period (i.e. 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025). Actual customer reservations have been used to
determine the bulk water prices set out in Attachment 1.

Adjustment to QCA Modelling

The modelling conducted by the QCA to determine indicative prices relies on some simplified
assumptions. GAWB has used actual values, rather than the QCA’s simplified assumptions,
to determine final water prices.

Some of the cost escalators used in the QCA’s pricing model have been incorrectly applied
for the following cost categories:

e Pooled Asset Purchases and Minor Assets: consistent with GAWB’s original pricing
submission and response to the QCA'’s Draft Report, these costs should be escalated by
the other materials and services percentage.

e Consulting Services related to Engineering: consistent with GAWB’s original pricing
submission and response to the QCA’s Draft Report, these costs should be escalated by
the professional services (engineering) percentage.

As noted in GAWB'’s Regulatory Submission, the Regulated Asset Base (RAB) roll-forward

forecast has been updated to reflect the actual asset capitalisation and disposals that have
occurred over the 2019-20 financial year up to 31 May 2020.

Since publishing its Final Report, the QCA has provided an updated forecast for the QCA levy
(i.e. the cost to undertake the 2020 Price Monitoring Investigation). This amount is higher than
GAWRB's original forecast. The updated QCA levy has been incorporated in the pricing model.

Page 1of4




QCA Findings Not Accepted by GAWB

GAWB disagrees with a small number of the QCA’s findings, as explained below. As noted by
the QCA in its Final Report', its findings have an informative rather than deterministic purpose
and do not directly bind GAWB. GAWB is happy to discuss these departures further with its
customers.

Inflation Forecast — 10 Year Forecast

The QCA did not consider GAWB’s use of Deloitte Access Economics’ (DAE) data for forecast
inflation to be appropriate. The QCA preferred a 10-year forecast of inflation and the Reserve
Bank of Australia’s (RBA) forecast method. The RBA takes the 10-year geometric mean of
the short-term RBA inflation forecast a year or two years out, and the midpoint of the RBA's
medium-term inflation target range for the remaining eight years of the forecast period. This
approach produced a 10-year inflation forecast of 2.42%.

This measure of forecast inflation is used in the pricing model to roll-forward the RAB, reduce
the nominal return on capital, escalate costs and smooth prices.

GAWB acknowledges that currently, the most common regulatory methodology for forecasting
inflation is to use the RBA’s short-term inflation forecasts where available, and then assume
the midpoint of the RBA's target inflation band (2.5%) for all periods thereafter. This approach
is also used by the Australian Energy Regulator (AER).

The AER issued its Final Determination for Ergon Energy, along with Energex and SA Power
Networks, on 5 June 2020 — two days after the publication of the QCA’s Final Report. The
inflationary forecast used by the AER was 2.27%. In a departure from its usual practice, the
AER used the RBA’s ‘Trimmed’ Mean Inflation (TMI) forecasts for the first two regulatory years
(year-to-June 2021 and year-to-June 2022). The AER explained that its usual approach is to
use headline Consumer Price Index (CPI). However, due to COVID-19, it opted to use the TMI
instead, as this series better reflected expectations of core (or underlying) inflation and
because it smooths transient volatility in the RBA’'s CPI forecasts.

GAWB engaged Synergies Economic Consulting (Synergies) to comment on the approaches
recently used by the QCA and AER. According to Synergies, the QCA’s 2.42% continues to
rely on headline CPI rather than TMI. This appears to explain the difference between the AER
and QCA estimates, despite both decisions being released at almost the same time and
relying on the same RBA publication.

As noted by the QCA and its consultant, KPMG, COVID-19 is having a material impact on the
economic outlook. GAWB believes the inflationary forecast should take account of COVID-19.
GAWB accepts the QCA'’s finding that a 10-year forecast of inflation and RBA data should be
used. However, GAWB believes the AER’s approach, using TMI rather than headline CPI,
more appropriately reflects expectations of core (or underlying) inflation.

The inflationary forecast used by GAWB to set prices is 2.27%.
A copy of Synergies’ advice on this issue is available on request.
Inflation Forecast — Indexation rate for 2019-20

The QCA used the RBA's short-term CPI for the year ending June 2020 to escalate GAWB’s
2018-19 base year operating expenditures to the start of the new regulatory period. This
approach produced an annual escalation factor for the 2019-20 financial year of -1.0%.

GAWB engaged DAE to comment on the appropriateness of the QCA’s approach. According
to DAE, year-average growth rates differ from the year-end growth rates published by the
RBA. For 2019-20, the year-end measure of inflation is calculated as growth in the June 2020
CPI compared to the June 2019 CPI. The year-average measure for 2019-20 takes the
average growth of CPI in the four quarters of 2019-20 compared to the average growth in the
four quarters of 2018-19.

1 QCA’s Final Report, Part A, page 5.
Page 2 of 4




Typically, there are not significant differences between year-average and year-end measures
of inflation. However, due to the expected impact of COVID-19 in the June 2020 quarter, there
is likely to be a large divergence between these two measures in 2019-20, with the year-end
measure showing a more significant slowdown in inflation compared to the year-average
measure.

Drawing on published CPI data to March 2020 and the RBA’s estimate for the June quarter,
DAE calculated an implied year-average RBA forecast for 2019-20 of 1.2%. An implied
calculation is necessary as the RBA does not publish a year-average growth rate for CPI, as
there are not typically significant differences between year-average and year-end measures
of inflation. DAE’s implied rate (of 1.2%) compares to DAE’s forecast of 1.4% for CPI in
Australia in 2019-20.

According to DAE, it is more appropriate to use the year-average rate when analysing the
2019-20 CPI growth, as this measure best accounts for the change in price levels throughout
the entire year. DAE also noted the year-average approach is also consistent with all other
cost escalation advice provided by DAE to GAWB and other estimates considered reasonable
by the QCA.

Based on DAE's advice, GAWB believes it is reasonable to apply a year-average rather than
year-end growth rate. An annual escalation factor of 1.2% for the 2019-20 financial year has
been used to escalate the baseline operating expenditure forecast.

A copy of DAE’s advice on this issue is available on request.

Insurance

The QCA found the expenditure forecast for insurance should be based on GAWB’s budgeted
insurance spend for 2019-20, escalated by the DAE escalator, plus the forecast costs
associated with the asset valuations in 2020-21 and 2023-24.

As noted in GAWB's response to the QCA’s Draft Report, it was our intention to use actual
2020-21 insurance costs as base year costs, when the information became available. Since
the release of the QCA’s Final Report, GAWB has received a quote, via its broker, for the
2020-21 financial year. The scope of this quote (i.e. the breadth of areas covered) is consistent
with the current year's policy (2019-20) and the QCA's finding on cyber insurance. So too is
the procurement process that has been applied, that is, via an insurance broker.

Considering the emerging pressures in the insurance market and the uncertainty of
forecasting, GAWB has based the expenditure forecast for 2020-21 on the quote recently
issued by its broker. The insurance forecast will be escalated by the DAE escalator as
accepted by the QCA in future years.

A total insurance forecast of $7.913 million ($nominal) for the 5-year regulatory period (which
includes the forecast costs associated with asset valuations in 2020-21 and 2023-24) has
been used to set prices.

‘Accommodation Project

The QCA’s consultant KPMG found that the project was largely prudent and efficient, but
considered that customers should not bear the cost of holding the unsold
147 Goondoon Street property. As noted in GAWB’s response to the QCA’s Draft Report,
GAWB agreed that the 147 Goondoon Street premises should be removed from the RAB.
However, GAWB has concerns with the QCA’s proposed timing, as it does not align with
regulatory precedent.

Whilst the QCA agreed with KPMG’s recommendation in principle, it did not make an
adjustment in its Final Report to reflect KPMG's recommendation. Rather, the QCA noted that
GAWB should make an appropriate adjustment through an asset disposal to the amount of
the expected sale price for 147 Goondoon Street, before setting final prices for the next
regulatory period. Once the sale of 147 Goondoon Street has been finalised, the QCA noted
a further adjustment could be made for the realised sale value as part of the RAB roll-forward
at the end of the relevant regulatory period.

Page3of4




In light of the QCA’s recent comments, GAWB has recognised the anticipated disposal of the
assets related to the 147 Goondoon Street property. This has been done in accordance with
the approach detailed in GAWB's response to the QCA'’s Draft Report.

Lake Awoonga Recreational Strategy

The QCA found that the proposed contingency allowance of $944,000 should be excluded
from GAWB’s capital allowance, as it did not consider it to be justified at this stage. The
contingency of $944,000 is required to respond to several investment activities that cannot be
quantified now. These include addressing any actions arising from the disability audit (to be
undertaken in 2021), to upgrade the ablution facilities on the Boyne Valley and Benaraby sides
of Lake Awoonga and to respond to new ideas raised by the community.

GAWB believes it is reasonable to include the full contingency as:

e the cost of implementing the actions from the disability audit are unknown;

s the Community Consultative Forum endorsed the full cost of the recreational strategy; and
e thereis a community expectation that GAWB will deliver on all actions listed in the strategy.

The total forecast of $7.2 million for the Recreational Strategy has been used to set prices.

Page 4 of 4




